



Office of  
Executive Engineer Baijnath Division HP.PWD, Baijnath  
Himachal Pradesh Public works Department Baijnath-176125  
Phone No. 01894-263035 Fax 262704 e-mail:-ee-baij-hp@nic.in

## **CERTIFICATE**

**CERTIFIED THAT THE TENDERS OF WORKS, AS  
CALLED VIDE THIS OFFICE LETTER NO.PWD/BD/TA/NIT/2024-25/-  
18508-16 DATED 03/2/25 ARE URGENT NATURE  
AND PUBLIC INTEREST.**

**Executive Engineer,  
Baijnath Division,  
HP.PWD, Baijnath.**



**Office of**  
**Executive Engineer Baijnath Division HP.PWD, Baijnath**  
**Himachal Pradesh Public works Department Baijnath-176125**  
**Phone No. 01894-263035 Fax 262704 e-mail:-ee-baij-hp@nic.in**

**"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed percentage rate on tender form No. 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Baijnath Division H.P.PWD., Baijnath on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD (B&R) whose registration stood renewed as per revised rule and also registered under the HP General Sales Tax act 1968 so as to reach in this office on or before **15.02.2025** up to **11.30 A.M** and will be opened on the same day at **12.00 Noon** in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representatives. The tender forms can be had from his office against cash payment (Non refundable) on **14.02.2025** between **2.00 PM up to 4.30 P.M** and the application for issue of tender forms shall be received on **13.02.2025** up to **12.00 Noon**.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time Deposit accounts/Saving Accounts in any Post Office/Bank in H.P. duly pledged in favour of the XEN H.P.PWD., Baijnath must be accompanied with the each tender. Conditional/incomplete tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will be similarly rejected, the offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The XEN reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders or to drop the proposal of the tender without assigning any reasons.

Sr. No.	Name of Works	Amount put to tender/Estimated cost.	Earnest Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit
1	C/O Paprola to Andretta road km 0/00 to 6/300 (SH: Construction of 2.00 mtr span RCC slab culvert at RD 3/700) (SW: Construction of sub Structure)	Rs.99,999/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
2	Construction of Rajiv Gandhi Day Boarding School at Chakol Baijnath (SH: Preparation of Contour site plan)	Rs.98,700/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Three Months
3	C/O Dharamshala Dadh Palampur Holta Chadhiar Sandhole Road km 56/00 to 75/00 (SH: C/O U-shape drain at essential 58/820 to 58/890)	Rs.97,024/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
4	C/O link road from Bir Palampur Road to Mandhed via Gharnallah km 0/00 to 3/500 (SH: P/L G-II for profile correction & C.C Pavement at km 0/525 to 0/554)	Rs.99,805/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
5	C/O link road to House of Sh. Sunka Ram (SH: P/F M.S railing over retaining wall)	Rs.63,883/-	Rs.1,300/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
6	C/O road from Bridge to Began Village Baijnath MMGSY (SH: P/L C.C Pavement & Kharanja Soling at RD 0/051 to 0/080)	Rs.92,551/-	Rs.1,900/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
7	C/O Main road to Uttam House (Began Patt) Ward No.7 MMGSY (SH: P/L C.C Pavement & Kharnja Soling at RD 0/117.40 to 0/150.40)	Rs.96,551/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
8	Repair and maintenance of Rest House Chadhiar (SH: C/O Civil work Gate and W.S and S.I installation)	Rs.99,075/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
9	Restoration and rain damages on Banwar Kuran Uhl Dhar road km 0/00 to 3/00 (SH: C/O unlined surface drain at various RDs and dressing of berms at essential reaches)	Rs.99,651/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
10	Restoration of Rain Damages on various roads under Bir sub Division (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring of Hydraulic Excavator/JCB cum Loader for Removal of slips & Snow etc.)	Rs.99,000/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months

- The contractor should be registered as dealer under H.P. GST Tax Act. 2018 and also produce the Tin number, H.P. sales Tax clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation Department.
- The Pan Number, latest Income Tax clearance certificate and EPF No (Where applicable) duly attached with the application.
- The contractor will have to produce the attested copy of his/their enlistment/renewal at the time of submitting application for issue of tender form failing which their application will not be entertained.
- In case of holiday on the day of opening of tenders, the same will be opened on the next working day on the same time and venue.
- Only two tenders form will be issued to the contractor/firm which may be noted.

6. The contractor will also have to attach the labour employer license from the labour office with the application.
7. Tender not received on prescribed form and manner shall not be considered and will be liable for rejection straightway.
8. The contractor shall be responsible for rectifying defects noticed within One year from the date of completion of the work and the portion of security deposit relating to as phallic Work shall be refunded after the expiry of this period.
9. The contractor shall have all required machinery such as Truck/Tipper, Mixture, water tanker Vibrator etc or should submit the undertaking/affidavit regarding providing to him such machinery of owner's having such machinery.
10. The Contractor shall not have more than Two works in hand and in this regard along with application shall submit an under taking viz he will get complete the works in hand before award of work with in schedule time.
11. All kind of material shall be arranged by the contractor by itself from the authorized firms/dealers as per clause No-10A.
12. The Cement shall be procured by the contractor at his own from the nearby godowns of Civil Supply against the approved/ permit.

Executive Engineer,  
Bajnath Division.,  
H.P.PWD..Bajnath.

For & On behalf of the governor of H.P.

**Dated:-03.02.2025**

**NO:-PWD/BD/TA/NIT/2025/-** 18508-16

- 1 Copy to the F.C.Cum Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2 for favour of information please.
- 2 The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD, Shimla.
- 3 The Chief Engineer (MZ), HPPWD, Mandi.
- 4 The Superintending Engineer, JNR. Circle HPPWD, Joginder Nagar.
- 5 All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
- 6 Drawing Branch in this office.
- 7 Notice Board.
- 8 The Computer Cell office of the Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

Executive Engineer,  
Bajnath Division.,  
H.P.PWD..Bajnath.



# **DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

(1)

**Name of Work: -C/O Paprola to Andretta Road km 0/00 to 6/300**  
**(SH:- Construction of 2.00 mtr span RCC slab culvert at RD 3/700 .**  
**(SW:- Construction of sub Structure .**

**Estimate Cost: 99,999.00** ✓  
**Earnest Money:2,000.00** ✓  
**Time Limit : Two Months** ✓

Sl. No.	Description of work	No.or Qty.	Unit	Rate to be entered by the		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 804, 805 ,806,807,1202 and 1204 M-15 as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Including cartiage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental.The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	16.26 ✓	Cum ✓	6150.00 ✓	Rupees Six Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	99999.00 ✓
	Quated rates Percentage in figures					99999.00
	Quated rates Percentage in words					✓

**Condition :-**

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

**D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 99,999.00 only**  
**Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Only**

Executive Engineer  
 Baijnath Division  
 HPPWD Baijnath

**DRAFT NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

**Name of Work:** Construction of Rajiv Gandhi Day Boarding school at Chakol Baijnath (Sh:-Preparation of Contour site plan)

		<i>Estimated Cost:-</i>		98700
		<i>Earnest</i>		2000
		<i>Time Limit :-</i>		Three Mo
<i>Sr. No</i>	<i>Description of work</i>	<i>Qty</i>	<i>Unit</i>	<i>Rate</i>
				<i>Figure</i>
				<i>Words</i>
				<i>AMO Rs.</i>
1	Preparation of Digital survey with DGPS ( Digital Global Positioning System) including contour site plan with contour interval 1.00 ( one) metre of proposal for construction of Rajiv Gandhi Day Boarding school at Chakol Baijnath as per direction of Engineer-in Charge ( Approximate Area 42000 Sqm)	42000.00	Square Metre	2.35
				Rupees Two - Paise Thirty Five Only
	<i>Total:-</i>			98700
	<b>Quated rates Percentage in figures</b>			
	<b>Quated rates Percentage in words</b>			

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,700.00 only  
Ruppes Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hun

Executive Engineer  
Bajnath Division  
HPPWD Bajnath

**Condition :-**

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to Bureau of Indian standards

# **DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

**Name of Work :** C/O Dharamshala Dadh Palampur Holta Chadhiar Sandhole Road km 56/00 to 75/00  
(S H : C/O U-shape Drain at essential 58/820 to 58/890 )

**Estimate Cost:** 97,024.00/-  
**Earnest Money:** 2,000.00/-  
**Time Limit :** Two Months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Earth work in excavation for structures in all depths as per drawing and M.O.R.D. technical specification section 300 & 1600 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal in all lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated Suitable materials. All work of rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion, damage to hill side, water pollution etc. and to protect stability of hill side rock shall be excavated with chiseling and wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited). All earth work in cutting/excavation including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines grades, side slopes, width, camber super elevation and level as shown on the drawings or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, hauling and stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unsuitable cut materials in specified manner, filling of unevenness and finishing the road to specified dimension or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. If the foundation of the structure is in an area with stagnant water or water is met with in the excavation due to spring seepage, rain and other causes it shall be removed by suitable diversion, bailing out or pumping as directed and the area of the foundation or embankment shall be kept dry. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of excavation shall be the whole responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	26.95	Per Cum	290.00	Rupess Two Hundred Ninety Only	7,816.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 ( M ten) per cubic metre nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement is to three sand is to six crushed stone agge. 20mm( forty millimetre) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work and open in foundation as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and to the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	15.93	Per cubic metre	5600.00	Rupess Five Thousand Six Hundred Only	89,208.00
<b>Total</b>						97,024.00
<b>Quoted rates Percentage in figures</b>						
<b>Quoted rates Percentage in words</b>						

**Condition :-**

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

**D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 97,024.00 only**  
**Rupess Ninety Seven Thousand Twenty Four Only**

Executive Engineer  
Bajnath Division  
HPPWD Bajnath



**DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work :- C/O link road from Bir Palampur Road to Mandheda Via Gharialah km 0/00 to 3/500  
(SH:-P/L G-II For profile correction & C. C Pavement at km 0/525 to 0/554 )

Estimate Cost: 99,805.00/-  
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-  
Time Limit : Two Months

**SCHEDULE OF WORKS**

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Words	Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	
1	Providing laying spreading and compacting stone aggregate of size 63mm to 45mm (sixty three millimetre to forty five millimetre) Grading-II to water bound Macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness using template, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 K.N. static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening type-B of size 11.2mm (eleven decimal point two millimetre) nominal size at the rate of 0.20 cubic metre (zero point two zero cubic metre) per ten square metre and binding material at the rate of 0.06 cubic metre (zero decimal zero six) cubic metre per ten square metre to fill up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density as per M.O.R.D. technical specifications clause No. 405 and to the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.37	Per Cubic Metre	2,850.00	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	3,905.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	13.70	Per Cubic metre	7,000.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Only	95,900.00
	<b>Total</b>					<b>99,805.00</b>
	<b>Quoted rates Percentage in figures</b>					
	<b>Quoted rates Percentage in words</b>					

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer-in-Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

D.N.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,805.00 only

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Five Only

Executive Engineer  
Bajinath Division  
HPPWD Bajinath

# DNIT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- C/O link road to House of Sh. Sunka Ram  
(SH:-P/F M.S Railing Over Retaining Wall ) ✓

Estimate Cost: 63,883.00/-  
Earnest Money: 1,300.00/-  
Time Limit : Two Months

SCHEDULE OF WORKS						
Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Words		
1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	228.60 ✓	P/KG ✓	120.00 ✓	Rupees One Hundred & Twenty Only ✓	27,432.00 ✓
2	Providing and laying hard stone Soiling properly hand packed intersects with kharanja staone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding morrum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals .The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	4.00 ✓	Per Cubic metre ✓	1,850.00 ✓	Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Only ✓	7,400.00 ✓
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals .The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	4.18 ✓	Per Cubic metre ✓	6,950.00 ✓	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred & Fifty Only ✓	29,051.00 ✓
Total						63,883.00 ✓
Quated rates Percentage in figures						
Quated rates Percentage in words						

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

D.N.T.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

63,883.00 only

Rupees Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Three Only

Executive Engineer  
Bajnath Division  
HPPWD Bajnath



**DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work :- C/O Road from Bridge to Bagan Village Baijnath MMGSY  
(SH-P/L C.C Pavement & Kharanja Soiling at RD 0/051 to 0/080)

Estimate Cost: 92,551.00/-  
Earnest Money: 1,900.00/-  
Time Limit : Two Months

**SCHEDULE OF WORKS**

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. p
				Words		
1	Preparation and Consolidation of sub grade by Power road roller of 8 to 12 (eight to twelve) tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 (twenty two point five) cm depth, dressing to making good the undulations etc and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50* fifty) meters complete as per HP PWD specifications and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	87.00	Per square metre	Rupees Ninety One - Paice Thirty Only		7,943.00
2	Providing and laying hard stone Soiling properly hand packed intersects with kharanja staone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding mortum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals .The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	13.05	Per Cubic metre	Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Only		24,143.00
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals . The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	8.70	Per Cubic metre	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only		60,465.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>92,551.00</b>
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

**Condition :-**

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

D.N.T.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 92,551.00 only  
Rupees Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty One Only

Executive Engineer  
Baijnath Division  
HPPWD Baijnath

**DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work :- C/O Main Road to Utam House (Bagan Part) Ward no.7 MMGSY  
(SH-P/L C. C Pavement & Kharanja Soling at RD 0/117.40 to 0/150.40)

Estimate Cost: 96,551.00/-  
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-  
Time Limit : Two Months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Words		
1	Preparation and Consolidation of sub grade by Power road roller of 8 to 12 (eight to twelve) tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 (twenty two point five) cm depth, dressing to making good the undulations etc and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50* fifty) meters complete as per HP.PWD specifications and direction of Engineer - in-Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	90.75	Per square metre	91.30 Rupees Ninety One - Paise Thirty Only		8,285.00
2	Providing and laying hard stone Soling properly hand packed intersects with Kharanja, stone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding morrum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals .The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	13.60	Per Cubic metre	1,850.00 Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Only		25,160.00
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals .The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	9.08	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00 Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only		63,106.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>96,551.00</b>
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to Bureau of Indian standards

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

96,551.00 only  
Rupees Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty One Only

Executive Engineer  
Bajinath Division  
HPPWD Bajinath



# **DNIT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of Work: - Repair and Maintenance of Rest House Chadhiar. (Sub Head : C/O Civil work Gate and W S and S.I installation ).						Estimate Cost: 99,075.00 ✓ Earnest Money: 2,000.00 ✓ Time Limit : Two Months ✓	
Sl. No.	Description of work	No.or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOU Rs.	
				Figures	Words		
1	Demolition of R.B. Work above G.L. upto floor two level including disposal of unserviceable materials within 20 metres lead and including cutting the necessary reinforcement and separating out from R.C.C./R.B. Works The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	0.45 ✓	Per cubic metre ✓	1,726.75 ✓	Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Six And Paise Seventy Five Only ✓		
2	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 ( Seven Point Five ) in foundations and plinth in :cement mortar 1:4 (one cement : four coarse sand) The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	10.54 ✓	sqm ✓	855.60 ✓	Rupees Eight Hundred Fifty Five And Paise Sixty Only ✓		
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand) : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	0.45 ✓	Per cubic metre ✓	7,246.10 ✓	Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty Six And Paise Ten Only ✓		
4	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.Mild steel and Medium Tensile steel bars The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	54.00 ✓	kg ✓	96.50 ✓	Rupees Ninety Six And Paise Fifty Only ✓		
5	Providing and fixing stainless steel kitchen sink 610 x460 mm (six hundred ten into four hundred sixty millimeter) with bowl depth 200 mm (two hundred millimeter)size of approved standard ISI make with drain board and C.P. waste with C.I. or M.S. Brackets painted white including cutting holes and making good the same but excluding fitting. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00 ✓	Each ✓	3,769.80 ✓	Rupees Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Nine And Paise Eighty Only ✓		
6.a	Providing and fixing 15mm (Fifteen milimetres) diameters C.P. brass bib tap of ESS-ESS / Cera / Hindware with capstan head, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	2.00 ✓	Each ✓	364.60 ✓	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Sixty Only ✓		
6 b	Providing and fixing C.P. brass pillar tap of ESS-ESS / Cera / Hindware with capstan head 15mm (fifteen millimetre) dia (Heavy duty makes ISI marked No. 8931 & 8934) including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00 ✓	Each ✓	468.00 ✓	Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Eight Only ✓		
7	Providing and fixing 32mm (Thirty two millimetres) diameters C.P. brass waste ESS-ESS (Heavy duty make ISI marked NO-8931 & 8934) for wash basin or sink. Within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00 ✓	Each ✓	120.80 ✓	Rupees One Hundred Twenty And Paise Eighty Only ✓		



8	Providing and fixing on wall face PVC (D-plast) rain water pipes of working pressure not less than 4.5 kg (four decimal five kilogram) per square meter including filling the joints with approved adhesive complete 100 mm (one hundred millimeter) dia. including curving and carriage of material within all leads and lifts complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer in Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	4.00	Per running metre	325.00	Rupees Three Hundred Twenty Five Only	
9	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mired and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron) The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	38.61	kg	482.40	Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Two And Paise Forty Only	
10	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partition etc with PVC/neoprens gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-In charge (cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item.) Glazing with glass panes of 5.50mm thickness (weight not less than 13.75 kg/ sqm. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	2.80	sqm	680.00	Rupees Six Hundred Eighty Only	
11	Providing and fixing 100 mm (hundred millimeter) diameter Cast iron floor trap of self cleaning design with sand cast iron screwed down or hinged grating without vent arm complete including cost of cutting and making goods the walls and floors including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00	Each	521.40	Rupees Five Hundred Twenty One And Paise Forty Only	
12	Providing and fixing Urnsil stand of approved brand complete in all fittings and carriage of material within all leads and lifts complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer in Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00	Each	2,500.00	Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Only	
13	Providing and fixing camedale C.P. stop cock of ESS-ESS 15mm (fifteen millimetre) dia (Heavy duty makes ISI marked No. 8931 & 8934) including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	3.00	Each	471.50	Rupees Four Hundred Seventy One And Paise Fifty Only	
14	Providing and fixing C PVC pipe of approved brand complete in all fittings and carriage of material within all leads and lifts complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer in Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	20.00	Rmt	520.00	Rupees Five Hundred Twenty Only	1
15	Providing and fixing Exhaust Fan of approved brand complete in all fittings and carriage of material within all leads and lifts complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer in Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.00	Each	1,460.00	Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only	



16	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% (zero point zero eight) and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm (twenty millimeter) thick cement mortar 1:4 (one cement : four coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm (Three point three kilogram square metre) including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., completing Size of Tile 600x600 mm (six hundred into six Hundred) The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	15.78	sqm	1650.00	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Only	
17	Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	45.65	sqm	96.85	Rupees Ninety Six And Paise Eighty Five Only	
18	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	21.60	sqm	94.30	Rupees Ninety Four And Paise Thirty Only	
19	Providing and fixing 40 mm (Forty millimeter) thick second class Deodar wood wire gauge shutters using galvanised MS wire gauge of IS gauge designation 85G with wire of dia 0.56 mm (Zero decimal five six millimeter) for doors, windows and clearesty windows including bright finished black enamelled iron hinges with necessary screws as per PWD specification. The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	2.00	Per square metre	2,550.00	Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Only	
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					99
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,075.00 only

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seventy

Executive Engineer  
Bajnath Division  
HPPWD Bajnath

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of Indian standards

# DNIT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work : Restoration of Rain Damages on Banwar Kuran Uhl dhar road km 0/00 to 3/00  
(SH: C/O unlined Surface drain at various RDs and dressing of berms at essential reaches )

Estimate Cost: 99,651.00/-  
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-  
Time Limit : One Month

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs.
				Figures	Words	
1	Construction of Unlined Surface drains of average cross sectional area 0.20 Sqm (Point two zero square meter) in soil to specified lines, grade , levels and dimensions Excavated material to be used in embankment with a lift upto 3 mtr (three meter) and lead of 50 mtr (fifty meter )(average lead 25 mtr) (twenty five meter ) as per technical Clause 1903 within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals.the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	1050.00	Per Running metre	56.00	Rupees Fifty Six Only	58,800.00
2	Making up loss of material/irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC (optimum moisture content ) upto a lead of 1000 m (one thousand meter ) within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals.the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	1513.00	Per Square metre	27.00	Rupees Twenty Seven Only	40,851.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>99,651.00</b>
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,651.00 only

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty One

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

Executive Engineer  
Bajnath Division  
HPPWD Bajjnath



# DNIT/SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost:- 99,000.00  
Earnest Money:- 2,000.00  
Time Limit:- Two Months

Name of work:-

Restoration of Rain Damages on Various roads under Bir sub Division ( Multhan Section ).  
(SH: Hiring of Hydraulic Excavator/JCB cum loader for Removal of Slips & Snow etc)

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rates (in Rupees)		Unit	Amount (in Rupees)
			In Figure	In words		
1	Hiring of Excavator cum-loader for removal of slips /snow/debris/muck, road side berms, Katcha drain and boulder in all soil including rocky portion and saturated soil and disposing of all excavated earth or unserviceable materials from the road surface up to any leads and lifts in emergent cases as and when required or as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge . The machine should work at least 6 (Six) hours daily and remove at least 20.00 (Twenty) cubic meter quantity of soil/snow per hour. Any loss of public property or any accident etc the contractor is fully responsible during the execution of work. The fuel/Pol charge and operational staff for the machine will be provided by the owner. The repair and other incidental charge of machinery during the execution of work will be borne by the contractor. While making the record entry, it may be ensured that the quantum of work of work done shall be minimum prescribed quantity and not less than 20.00(Twenty) cubic metre per hour.	90.00 Hours ✓	1100.00 ✓	Eleven Hundred only ✓	Per Hour ✓	99,000.00 ✓
	Total					99,000.00 ✓
	Quoted Rate Percentage in figures					
	Quoted Rate Percentage in words					

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material w are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of Indian standards

DNIT Checked and approved for Rs 99,000/- only  
(Rupees ninety nine thousand only)

Executive Engineer  
Bajinath Division  
H.P.W.D., Bajinath